

No. 21-800

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TONY K. McDONALD, ET AL., *Petitioners*

*v.*

SYLVIA BORUNDA FIRTH, ET AL.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF PROTECT THE FIRST  
FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE  
JOSHUA J. PRINCE  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerrjaffe.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
ADDITIONAL REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION .....	4
I. <i>Keller</i> 's Distinction Between "Germane" and Non-"Germane" Bar Association Activities Is Unworkable.....	4
II. This Court Should Grant Review to Determine Whether the First Amendment Prevents Mandatory Bar Organizations Across the Nation from Compelling Support for Ideological and Political Speech.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	7
<i>Fulton v. Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	10
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	2, 7, 10
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps.</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	7, 10
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	5
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	1

**Other Authorities**

- William Baude & Eugene Volokh,  
*Compelled Subsidies and the First Amendment*, 132 Harv. L. Rev. 171 (2018) ..... 9
- Brief *Amicus Curiae* of the Intellectual Property Law Section of the State Bar of Texas in Support of Respondent, *B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.*, 575 U.S. 138 (2015) (No. 13-352), 2014 WL 5760361..... 15
- Brief for *Amici Curiae* District of Columbia Chamber of Commerce, Federal City Council, District of Columbia Affairs Section of the District of Columbia Bar et al. in Support of Petitioners, *Banner v. United States*, 547 U.S. 1143 (2006) (No. 05-970), 2006 WL 901177..... 11
- Brief for *Amicus Curiae* State Bar of California, *Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.*, 433 U.S. 350 (1977) (No. 76-316), 1976 WL 178674..... 14
- Brief for *Amicus Curiae* the Missouri Bar, *Trammel v. United States*, 445 U.S. 40 (1980) (No. 78-5705), 1979 WL 199802 ..... 15
- Brief for State Bar of California as *Amicus Curiae*, *Mallard v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the S. Dist. of Iowa*, 490 U.S. 296 (1989) (No. 87-1490), 1988 WL 1025774..... 14

Brief for the Washington Council of Lawyers et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Respondents, <i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986) (No. 85-224), 1985 WL 669357.....	14
Brief on Behalf of the American Intellectual Property Law Association and the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Section of the State Bar of California as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Park 'N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park &amp; Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985) (No. 83-1132), 1984 WL 565855.....	15
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Kentucky Bar Association, <i>North v. Russell</i> , 427 U.S. 328 (1976) (No. 74-1409), 1975 WL 173580.....	13
Brief of the Colorado Bar Association, Other State and Local Bar Associations and Various National Organizations as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) (No. 94-1039), 1995 WL 17008440.....	12
Brief of the District of Columbia Affairs Community of the District of Columbia Bar et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners and Reversal, <i>Castanon v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 56 (2021) (No. 20-1279), 2021 WL 1535853.....	11

Brief of the Maryland State Bar Association, State Bar of Michigan, North Carolina State Bar, South Carolina Bar Association, West Virginia State Bar as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondent, <i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989) (No. 88-411), 1989 WL 1127813 .....	13
Brief of the North Carolina State Bar, the North Carolina Board of Law Examiners, the West Virginia State Bar, the Nevada State Bar and the Florida Bar as <i>Amici</i> <i>Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. Federal</i> <i>Trade Comm'n</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015) (No. 13-534), 2014 WL 2465962.....	14, 15
DC Bar, <i>Who We Are</i> .....	11
Leslie C. Levin, <i>The End of Mandatory State Bars?</i> , 109 Geo. L.J. Online 1 (2020) .....	10
Motion for Leave to File Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> and Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the Mississippi State Bar in Support of Petitioner, <i>Minnick</i> <i>v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990) (No. 89- 6332), 1989 WL 1127192.....	13
Motion of the Missouri Bar for Leave to File Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> and Brief <i>Amicus</i> <i>Curiae</i> of the Missouri Bar in Support of the Petition for a Writ of Certiorari in <i>Dimick v. Republ. Party of Minn.</i> , 546 U.S. 1157 (2006) (No. 05-566), 2006 WL 42106 .....	12
